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Please see the attached report for distribution.
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State . _ lorida

JHublic Serfrice Qommizsion

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER ¢ 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: July 15, 2005

TO: ALL LOCAL, COMPETITIVE LOCAL EXCHANGE AND INTEREXCHANGE
TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANIES

FROM: Blanca Bay0, Director, Division of Commission Clerk & Administrative Services

RE: Cancellation of Telecommunications Certificates/Registrations From April, 2005
through June 30, 2005

The Commission cancels telecommunications certificates/registrations on an ongoing
basis as the result of requests for cancellation or due to enforcement action. Please research your
records to ensure that any service associated with the following certificates is disconnected.

The Commission also maintains an online version of the Cancellation of
Telecommunications Certlﬁcates/Reglstratlons on the Public Service Commission’s web page.

The link address for the online version is:

http://www.floridapsc.com/industry/telecomm/index.cfm.

Please refer any questions to Ms. Toni McCoy, Regulatory Analyst, Division of
Competitive Markets and Enforcement, Bureau of Service Quality, at (850) 413-6532.



Company
Code

TA051

Report of Telecommunications Certificate/Registration Cancellations

Cancellations for Alternative Access Vendors

For the Period 04/01/2005 Through 06/30/2005

Company Cancellation

Name Date Certificates

Teligent Services, Inc. 03/10/2005 4707

Docket
Number

050196-TA



Company
Co‘de ’

TAOOY

Report of Telecommu:.cations Certificate/Regi  .tion Cancellations

Cancellations for Alternative Access Vendors With CLEC Ailthority
For the Period 04/01/2005 Through 06/30/2005

Cancellation

Company
Name Date
12/31/2004

Intermedia Communications, Inc.

Certificates

2939

Docket
Number

050014-TA



Company

Code

TX076

TX577

TX079

1X255
TX021
TX322
TXA451

Report of Telecommunications Cer:ificate/Registration Cancellations

Cancellations for Competitive Local Exchange Telephone Utilities

For the Period 04/01/2005 Through 06/30/2005

Compan
NaIr)ne y

ATS
Atlantic Telecommunication Systems, Inc. d/b/a ATS

EATEL
Advanced Tel, Inc. d/b/a EATEL

IE Com
International Exchange Communications, Inc. d/b/a IE Com

NewSouth Communications Corp.
Strategic Technologies, Inc.
Teligent Services, Inc.

TruComm Southeast
Coral Telecom, Inc. d/b/a TruComm Southeast

Cancellation
Date

12/31/2003
02/09/2005
10/29/2004

12/31/2004
12/31/2004
03/10/2005
12/31/2004

Certificates

4838

7853

4852

5754
4431
4804
7512

Docket
Number

050063-TX

050114-TX

041266-TP

041360-TX
050104-TX
050198-TX
050041-TX



Report of Telecommunications Cert /Registration Cancellations
Cancellations for Incumbent Local i.xchange Telephone Utilities

For the Period 04/01/2005 Through 06/30/2005

Company Company Cancellation
Code Name Date

NO CANCELLATIONS

Certificates

Docket
Number



Company
Coﬁe |

11428
TIS72

TI751
TI978
TI1691
11544
TI081
TI1184

11488
TI372
TI262
TI618
TI254

Report of Telecommunications Certificate/Registration Cancellations

Cancellations for Interexchange Telephone Utilities

For the Period 04/01/200S Through 06/30/2005

Compan
Na[l)ne J

Broadband Communications Corporation

Buckeye TeleSystem

Toledo Area Telecommunications Services, Inc. d/b/a Buckeye TeleSystem

Capsule Communications, Inc.
Corporate Offices At Phillips Point, Inc.
Econodial, LLC

Electric Lightwave, Inc.

Focal Communications Corporation of Florida

IE Com
International Exchange Communications, Inc. d/b/a IE Com

Paxx Telecom, LLC

SBC Telecom, Inc.

Teligent Services, Inc.

University Club Communications, LLC

aXessa o
Columbia Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a aXessa

Cancellation
Date

03/17/2005
12/31/2004

04/04/2005
04/05/2005
12/29/2004
05/12/2004
08/09/2004
10/29/2004

03/29/2005
05/04/2005
03/10/2005
03/07/2005
04/14/2005

Certificates

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Docket
Number

050187-TI
050399-T1

050227-T1
050359-TI
050346-T1
050358-TI
050385-T1
041266-TP

050223-11
041410-TI1
050197-T1
050289-TI
050267-TI1



Company
Code ~

THR69
THO02
TC606
TH307
THOO3
THO20
TGRT6
TH122
THO56
TGO98
THOOT
TGT770
THOTS
TH408
THE31

Report of Telecommunications Certificate/:

For the Period 04/01/2005 Through 06/30/2005

Compan
Nalr)ne J

Cancellations for Pay Telephone Companies

Atlantic Business Communications of Orlando, Inc.

Edward Rodtz
Hilisboro Club, Inc.
Inam U. Khan

Jose Benjamin Sanchez
K. K. Chiu, Inc.
Krinac, Inc.

L..M. Electric Contractors, Inc.
M & J Donuts #5, Inc.
MTE Properties, Inc.
Milton J. Keifer

Siesta Bar/Grill, Inc.

Suzanne C. Brown

Telemonde Communications, Inc.

Walter Haidai

ration Cancellations

Cancellation
Date

12/31/2004
03/03/2005
02/22/2005
03/17/2005
03/03/2005
03/03/2005
04/20/2005
03/04/2005
02/03/2005
03/08/2005
03/15/2005
03/01/2005
03/03/2005
03/15/2005
12/31/2003

Certificates

4971
8487
639

4105
8482
3450
8069
3773
3714
8477
8491
7699
8506
4209
4932

Docket
Number

050344-TC
050190-TC
050129-TC
050342-TC
050166-TC
050339-TC
050291-TC
050341-TC
050340-TC
050292-TC
050184-1TC
050345-1TC
050165-TC
050343-1TC
050158-TC



Company
Code

TS173

Report of Telecommunications Certificate/Registration Cancellations

Cancellations for Telephone Shared Tenant Utilities

For the Period 04/01/2005 Through 06/30/2005

Cancellation

Company
Name Date
Intermedia Communications, Inc. 12/31/2004

Certificates

4448

Docket
Number

050016-TS





