State of Florida



# Hublic Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE:

April 15, 2005

TO:

Blanca S. Bayó, Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Director

FROM:

Toni J. McCoy, Regulatory Analyst II, Division of Competitive Markets &

Enforcement

RE:

Telecommunications Cancellation Report From April, 2005 through June 30, 2005

Please see the attached report for distribution.

050196

050399

050385 050359

050358

050346

050345

050344 050343 050342

050341

050340

050399

050292 050291

050289 USURY

041340

641244

CTR \_\_\_\_ ECR \_\_\_ GCL\_\_\_ OPC \_\_\_\_ MMS\_\_\_\_ RCA \_\_\_\_ SCR \_\_\_\_ SEC \_

CMP\_\_\_

COM \_\_\_\_\_

DOCUMENT NUMBER - DATE

06744 JUL 158

**FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK** 

#### State of Florida



## Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

#### -M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE:

July 15, 2005

TO:

ALL LOCAL, COMPETITIVE LOCAL EXCHANGE AND INTEREXCHANGE

TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANIES

FROM:

Blanca Bayó, Director, Division of Commission Clerk & Administrative Services

RE:

Cancellation of Telecommunications Certificates/Registrations From April, 2005

through June 30, 2005

The Commission cancels telecommunications certificates/registrations on an ongoing basis as the result of requests for cancellation or due to enforcement action. Please research your records to ensure that any service associated with the following certificates is disconnected.

The Commission also maintains an online version of the Cancellation of Telecommunications Certificates/Registrations on the Public Service Commission's web page. The link address for the online version is:

#### http://www.floridapsc.com/industry/telecomm/index.cfm.

Please refer any questions to Ms. Toni McCoy, Regulatory Analyst, Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement, Bureau of Service Quality, at (850) 413-6532.

#### **Cancellations for Alternative Access Vendors**

Company	Company	Cancellation	Certificates	Docket
<u>Code</u>	<u>Name</u>	<u>Date</u>		<u>Number</u>
TA051	Teligent Services, Inc.	03/10/2005	4707	050196-TA

## **Cancellations for Alternative Access Vendors With CLEC Authority**

Company	Company	Cancellation	<u>Certificates</u>	Docket
<u>Code</u>	<u>Name</u>	<u>Date</u>		<u>Number</u>
TA001	Intermedia Communications, Inc.	12/31/2004	2939	050014-TA

## **Cancellations for Competitive Local Exchange Telephone Utilities**

Company <u>Code</u>	Company <u>Name</u>	Cancellation <u>Date</u>	Certificates	Docket <u>Number</u>
TX076	ATS Atlantic Telecommunication Systems, Inc. d/b/a ATS	12/31/2003	4838	050063-TX
TX577	EATEL Advanced Tel, Inc. d/b/a EATEL	02/09/2005	7853	050114-TX
TX079	IE Com International Exchange Communications, Inc. d/b/a IE Com	10/29/2004	4852	041266-TP
TX255	NewSouth Communications Corp.	12/31/2004	5754	041360-TX
TX021	Strategic Technologies, Inc.	12/31/2004	4431	050104-TX
TX322	Teligent Services, Inc.	03/10/2005	4804	050198-TX
TX451	TruComm Southeast Coral Telecom, Inc. d/b/a TruComm Southeast	12/31/2004	7512	050041-TX

Report of Telecommunications Ceru

/Registration Cancellations

## Cancellations for Incumbent Local Lachange Telephone Utilities

For the Period 04/01/2005 Through 06/30/2005

Company Code Company <u>Name</u> Cancellation <u>Date</u>

Certificates

Docket Number

NO CANCELLATIONS

## **Cancellations for Interexchange Telephone Utilities**

Company <u>Code</u>	Company <u>Name</u>	Cancellation <u>Date</u>	<u>Certificates</u>	Docket Number
TJ428	Broadband Communications Corporation	03/17/2005	N/A	050187-TI
TJ572	Buckeye TeleSystem Toledo Area Telecommunications Services, Inc. d/b/a Buckeye TeleSystem	12/31/2004	N/A	050399-TI
TJ751	Capsule Communications, Inc.	04/04/2005		050227-TI
TI978	Corporate Offices At Phillips Point, Inc.	04/05/2005	N/A	050359-TI
TJ691	Econodial, LLC	12/29/2004	N/A	050346-TI
TI544	Electric Lightwave, Inc.	05/12/2004	N/A	050358-TI
TJ081	Focal Communications Corporation of Florida	08/09/2004	N/A	050385-TI
TJ184	IE Com International Exchange Communications, Inc. d/b/a IE Com	10/29/2004	N/A	041266-TP
TJ488	Paxx Telecom, LLC	03/29/2005	N/A	050223-TI
TJ372	SBC Telecom, Inc.	05/04/2005	N/A	041410-TI
TJ262	Teligent Services, Inc.	03/10/2005	N/A	050197-TI
ТЈ618	University Club Communications, LLC	03/07/2005	N/A	050289-TI
TJ254	aXessa Columbia Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a aXessa	04/14/2005	N/A	050267-TI

#### Report of Telecommunications Certificate/!

## ration Cancellations

#### **Cancellations for Pay Telephone Companies**

Company <u>Code</u>	Company <u>Name</u>	Cancellation <u>Date</u>	Certificates	Docket <u>Number</u>
TF869	Atlantic Business Communications of Orlando, Inc.	12/31/2004	4971	050344-TC
TH002	Edward Rodtz	03/03/2005	8487	050190-TC
TC606	Hillsboro Club, Inc.	02/22/2005	639	050129-TC
TF307	Inam U. Khan	03/17/2005	4105	050342-TC
TH003	Jose Benjamin Sanchez	03/03/2005	8482	050166-TC
TE920	K. K. Chiu, Inc.	03/03/2005	3450	050339-TC
TG876	Krinac, Inc.	04/20/2005	8069	050291-TC
TF122	L.M. Electric Contractors, Inc.	03/04/2005	3773	050341-TC
TF056	M & J Donuts #5, Inc.	02/03/2005	3714	050340-TC
TG998	MTE Properties, Inc.	03/08/2005	8477	050292-TC
TH007	Milton J. Keifer	03/15/2005	8491	050184-TC
TG770	Siesta Bar/Grill, Inc.	03/01/2005	7699	050345-TC
TH015	Suzanne C. Brown	03/03/2005	8506	050165-TC
TF408	Telemonde Communications, Inc.	03/15/2005	4209	050343-TC
TF831	Walter Haidai	12/31/2003	4932	050158-TC

## Cancellations for Telephone Shared Tenant Utilities

Company	Company	Cancellation	Certificates	Docket
<u>Code</u>	<u>Name</u>	<u>Date</u>		<u>Number</u>
TS173	Intermedia Communications, Inc.	12/31/2004	4448	050016-TS